
 

        NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
               Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

            PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 
 

Committee Members: Marie Greene (Chair), Alice Adams, Margaret Hansen, Joanne Harris 
Director of Administrative Service: Natalie Dickey 
 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Budget Committee Meeting 

Conducted via Teleconference 
Call 1-833-682-3239, enter code: 293-369-031# 

Agenda 
 
June 2, 2025 
10:00 am 

 

I. FY25 Financial Report as of April 30, 2025 (pg. 2-8) 
II. Action Items with Budget impact: 

• 25-154 Approval of Refrigerated Solutions (pg. 9) 
• 25-155 Approval of RESCON Alaska Spill Response Remediation (pg. 10-17) 
• 25-156 Approval of Frontier Fire Protection (pg. 18-19) 
• 25-157 Approval of Northwest Electric (pg. 20) 
• 25-158 Approval of Repair and Replace Lift Station Tank Noatak (pg. 21-24) 
• 25-159 Approval of Door Systems of Alaska, Inc (pg. 25) 
• 25-164 Approval of FY25 General Fund Operating Budget Revision #3 (pg. 26-28) 
• 25-165 Approval of Northern Industrial Training (pg. 29-35) 
• 25-166 Approval of Contract 2025-2026 Alaska Humanities Forum (pg. 36-41) 

 
 

III. Future Business: 
• FY25 Audited Financial Statement 
• FY26 General Operating Budget Revision #1 

 
 
 
 
 

  



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Financial Narrative

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Included in the attached report are the reports for General Fund Revenue & Expenditures, 
Board Expenditures, and the Investment Account balance for month ending 4/30/2025. The 
Board last received a report April 28, 2025 with expenditures and revenue through March 31, 
2025. 

For the purposes of this report, we are approximately 75% through the fiscal year and have 
expended 69% of our general operating budget, as well as received 82% of our budgeted 
general fund revenue. 83% of our General Fund budget is expended and encumbered. 



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Revenues By Object:
011 Other Borough Revenue 8,068,263          7,230,554          -                     837,709             90%

012 In-Kind Contribution -                     -                     -                     -                     NA

030 Interest Income 770,000             602,055             -                     167,945             78%

040 Other Local Revenue 2,100,000          1,056,911          -                     1,043,089          50%

047 E-Rate Program Revenue 19,452,945        14,632,150        3,387,831          1,432,965          75%

051 Foundation Program 36,379,653        31,096,832        -                     5,282,821          85%

090 Other State Funding 4,796,196          4,171,138          -                     625,058             87%

056 TRS On-Behalf 2,505,160          -                     -                     2,505,160          0%

057 PERS On-Behalf 447,788             -                     -                     447,788             0%

111 Impact Aid 3,441,882          3,910,858          -                     (468,976)            114%

250 Transfers In (1,500,000)         -                     -                     (1,500,000)         0%
Revenue Totals 76,461,887           62,700,498           3,387,831              10,373,559            82%

82% % Received to date

Percentage of All Funds Total Budget Expended: 69.63%
Percentage of Year Passed: 75.00%

General Checking Account Ending Balance $9,412,333.75
Wells Fargo IILD Account $15,840,573.97
JNES Scholarship Account $4,186.77

Month End Cash In Bank Account $25,257,094

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue

For Month Ending April 30, 2025



Approved
Budget Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Expenditures By Object:
310 Certificated Salaries 15,562,577        11,473,349        3,517,415    571,812             74%

320 Non-Certificated Salaries 8,442,740          6,537,227          922,383       983,131             77%

331 Leave Pay Out 300,000             87,293               877              211,831             29%

333 Stipends 99,750               99,000               250              500                    99%

360 Employee Benefits 12,659,639        8,792,646          681,481       3,185,512          69%

367 TRS On-behalf 2,505,160          -                     -               2,505,160          0%

368 PERS On-behalf 447,788             -                     -               447,788             0%

SUBTOTAL: Personnel 40,017,654        26,989,515        5,122,405    7,905,734          67%

410 Professional & Technical Services 4,910,547          2,495,313          1,294,909    1,120,325          51%

420 Staff Travel 435,000             245,621             955              188,424             56%

420 Board Travel 83,852               54,644               360              28,848               65%

425 Student Travel 1,193,775          1,178,333          54,929         (39,487)              99%

430 Utility Services 21,696,384        16,715,957        3,835,726    1,144,701          77%

435 Energy-includes electricity & fuel 4,323,719          4,181,125          497,018       (354,424)            97%

440 Other Purchased Services 4,469,056          3,319,975          1,112,977    36,105               74%

445 Property & Liability Insurance 1,396,452          1,397,451          -               (999)                   100%

450 Supplies, Materials & Media 1,755,858          1,448,174          184,360       123,324             82%

480 Tuition 40,000               28,739               1,620           9,641                 72%

490 Dues & Fees 79,280               77,695               7,036           (5,451)                98%

510 Inventoried Equipment 55,000               26,776               -               55,000               49%

495 Indirect Cost Recovery (250,000)            (219,838)            -               (248,211)            88%

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel 40,188,923        30,949,965        6,989,889    2,057,795          77%

550 Transfer Out 3,005,214          -                     -               3,005,214          0%
83,211,790           57,939,480           12,112,294   12,968,743            84%

70%% Expended to date

Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget
Expenditures by Function

100 Regular Instruction 18,045,307        12,060,039        2,676,652    3,308,616          67%

200 Special Education 8,627,583          5,265,355          695,670       2,666,559          61%

220 Special Education Support Services 1,260,998          792,292             273,240       195,466             63%

300 Student Support Services 297,660             5,688                 -               291,973             2%

350 Instructional Support 23,650,260        18,059,659        4,048,850    1,541,751          76%

400 School Administration 3,334,747          2,375,652          670,621       288,473             71%

450 School Admin Support Staff 1,459,652          926,616             104,327       428,709             63%

510 District Administration 1,258,159          768,418             155,451       334,291             61%

511 Board of Education 642,793             405,846             10,105         226,841             63%

550 District Admin Support 3,143,276          2,470,194          333,916       339,165             79%

600 Maintenance & Operations 17,414,241        13,092,219        3,040,481    1,281,541          75%

700 Student Activity 1,914,189          1,717,611          102,980       93,598               90%

900 Transfer Out 3,005,214          -                     -               3,005,214          0%
84,054,078           57,939,590           12,112,294   14,002,195            83%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Expenditures by Object & Function

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Expense Totals

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue & Expenditures by Function

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Revenue

Other Borough Revenue In-Kind Contribution Interest Income Other Local Revenue

E-Rate Program Revenue Foundation Program Other State Funding TRS On-Behalf

PERS On-Behalf Impact Aid Transfers In

Expenditures

Regular Instruction Special Education Special Education Support Services

Student Support Services Instructional Support School Administration

School Admin Support Staff District Administration Board of Education

District Admin Support Maintenance & Operations Student Activity

Transfer Out



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Variance % of Budget

Expenditures by Object

333 Stipends 87,750               67,000               20,750               76%

36? Benefits 290,511             232,881             57,630               80%

410 Professional & Technical Services 109,000             73,048               35,952               67%

420 Travel 83,852               54,644               29,208               65%

425 Student Travel 25,000               14,002               10,998               56%

450 Supplies 6,000                 5,952                 48                      99%

490 Other Expenses (Dues & Fees) 40,680               47,063               (6,383)                116%

642,793$           494,589$           148,204$           77%

Board Budget Summary
Board Stipends FY25

Stipend Members # of times # of Days TOTAL
250$                   NWALT Meeting - July 1, 2024 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   AASB Board Meeting in OTZ 1 1 3 750$                       
250$                   Executive Committee Meeting 4 1 1 1,000$                    
250$                   August Region Meeting 2 1 1 500$                       
250$                   Monthly Board Meeting 11 8 2 44,000$                 
250$                   September QUAD Meeting 7 1 2 3,500$                    
250$                   October Retreat 10 1 2 5,000$                    
250$                   Fall Boardsmanship Training 7 1 4 7,000$                    
250$                   Buget Worksession 10 1 2 5,000$                    

TOTAL 67,000$                 
Benefits

2,250$               Health Insurance 10 10 1 225,000$               
7,881$               Other Benefits 7,881$                    

TOTAL 232,881$              
Professional & Technical Services

11,666$             Lobbyists 59,704$                 
7,380$               AASB Annual Meeting Services 7,380$                    

580$                   AASB Registration 7 4,080$                    
440$                   Winterboardsmanship 1 440$                       

1,444$               Dave Hebert - AASB 1,444$                    
TOTAL 73,048$                 

Travel & Perdiem 
2,308$               Airfare/Hotel/Car 46,991$                 
7,654$               Per-Diem 7,654$                    

TOTAL 54,644$                 
Miscellaneous Exp

1,956$               Supplies, media and freight for Board & Board meetings 1,955.76$             
3,996$               MacBook Air 3,996.00$             

13,700$             CEE membership and AASB fees 13,700.00$           
2,675$               National School Board Association 2,675.00$             
5,000$               Maniilaq Community Wellness Donation 5,000.00$             

25,688$             2025 AASB annual membership dues 25,687.67$           
TOTAL 53,014$                 

Grand Total 494,590$              

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Board Expenses

Stipends Benefits Professional & Technical Services

Travel Student Travel Supplies

Other Expenses (Dues & Fees)



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Investment Account Earnings

For Month Ending April 30, 2025

Fiscal Year  IILD GF Earnings  IILD CIP Earnings Total Earnings
1 FY19 112,675.74$             -$                     112,675.74$       
2 FY20 134,699.78$             -$                     134,699.78$       
3 FY21 1,694.94$                 2,564.11$            4,259.05$           
4 FY22 13,734.29$               12,012.88$          25,747.17$         
5 FY23 316,919.38$             17,754.50$          334,673.88$       
6 FY24 692,319.01$             -$                     692,319.01$       
7 FY25 602,054.97$             -$                     602,054.97$       Year to date

1,874,098.11$         32,331.49$          1,906,429.60$    



MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 
DATE: 

 
 
NUMBER: 

June 2, 2025 
 
 
25-154 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of 
Refrigerated Solutions 

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. 

ISSUE: 
 
At issue is board approval of the administration’s request to pay $80,000 to Refrigerated 
Solutions to service and repair the NWABSD’s commercial refrigeration equipment in FY25/26. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
The NWABSD Property Services department uses Refrigerated Solutions to service and repair 
our commercial refrigeration equipment. The property services department is requesting 
authorization to pay Refrigerated Solutions an amount not to exceed $80,000 to service and repair 
our refrigeration equipment in FY25/26. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
 
General Fund: Budgeted for FY26 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the administration’s request to pay Refrigerated Solutions an amount not to exceed 

$80,000 to service and repair NWABSD refrigeration equipment in FY25/26. 
 
2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay Refrigerated Solutions an amount not to 

exceed $80,000 to service and repair NWABSD refrigeration equipment in FY25/26. 
 
3. Take no final action. 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends board approval of the administration’s request to pay 
Refrigerated Solutions an amount not to exceed $80,000 to service and repair NWABSD 
refrigeration equipment in FY25/26. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: June 2, 2025 
 

NUMBER: 25-155 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of RESCON 
 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for expenditures that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is board approval for RESCON for the heating fuel spill clean-up for Noorvik, Kivalina and Kotzebue 
for a cost not to exceed $95,000.00 for the school year 25/26 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
In the 2021, 2023 2025 the district had fuel spills in Kivalina on the old teacher housing campus, in Noorvik 
behind the teacher housing 6-plex on the hill (which are not closed out) and in Kotzebue the fuel tank used for 
the bus barn developed a leak in April 2025. RESCON was and still is being used to mitigate the spill issues in 
Kivalina and Noorvik and currently addressing the spill issue in Kotzebue and monitoring the dispose of the 
spilled heating fuel. They have been working directly with the ADEC on the three spills. We also need to retain 
their services in the event of any spills we would need immediate support with. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
 
General Fund: budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts at each site as per 

attached not to exceed $95,000.00 for the school year 25/26. 

2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay RESCON for their continued efforts at each site, as per 
attached not to exceed $95,000.00 for the school year 25/26. 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administration recommends Board approval to continue with RESCON to continue and finish the fuel spill 
clean-up at each site as per attached not to exceed $95,000.00 for the school year 25/26. 

















MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 
Members 

DATE: June 2, 2025 

NUMBER: 25-156 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Frontier Fire 
Protection 

 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. 
ISSUE: 
At issue is board approval of the administration’s request to pay Frontier Fire Protection an amount 
not to exceed $110,000.00 to inspect, certify and make repairs to district fire protection equipment 
in FY25/26 school year. 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
Alaska law mandates that public schools have their fire protection equipment inspected and 
certified by a licensed and bonded company each year. Frontier Fire Protection has performed 
the inspections and service work on our fire alarm systems, sprinkler systems, handheld fire 
extinguishers, and range hood extinguisher systems for the past 23 years. The inspections are 
performed during the summer months when school is out of session. Frequently during the 
inspection process mechanical deficiencies are identified and noted on the inspection forms. Once 
the inspections are completed the list of equipment deficiencies is forwarded to the property 
services director and the State Fire Marshal. Upon receiving the list of deficiencies, the Fire 
Marshall issues a directive to the school district to make corrections by a specified date. The 
administration is requesting the school board’s authorization to contract with Frontier Fire 
Protection for an amount not to exceed $110,000 to perform all inspections and make repairs on 
fire safety equipment at sites needing service work in FY25/26 school year. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
General Fund: Budgeted for FY26 
ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the administration’s request to pay Frontier Fire Protection an amount not to exceed 

$110,000.00 to perform inspections and make repairs on fire safety equipment at NWABSD 
sites in FY25/26 school year. 

2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay Frontier Fire Protection an amount not to 
exceed $110,000.00 to perform inspections and make repairs on fire safety equipment at 
NWABSD sites in FY25/26 school year. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’SRECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends board approval of the administration’s request to pay Frontier 
Fire Protection an amount not to exceed $110,000.00 to perform inspections and make repairs 
on fire safety equipment at NWABSD sites in FY25/26 school year. 





MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: June 2, 2025 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 25-157 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Northwest Electric, Inc. 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is board approval of the administration’s request to pay not to exceed $55,000.00 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The NWABSD Property Services Department is requesting the opportunity to hire Northwest Electric for 
emergency call outs. In the event the district at one of its facilities or teacher housing units experiences a 
catastrophic electrical failure. We would like the option to call Northwest Electric to help resolve any 
such situations. 
 
General Funds: Budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1.  Approve the administration’s request to not to exceed $55,000.00 to Northwest Electric to aid the            
District with emergency electrical issues.  
 
2.   Disapprove the administration’s request to not exceed $55,000.00 to Northwest Electric to aid the 
District with emergency electrical issues. 

  
 3.   Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the administration’s request not to exceed $55,000.00 
to Northwest Electric to aid the District with Emergency electrical issues. 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 
Members 

DATE: 

 
NUMBER: 

June 2, 2025 

 
25-158 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval to Repair and 
Replace the Lift station 
Tank. 

 
 

ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. 

ISSUE: 
 

At issue is the Noatak teacher housing lift station.   
 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
Drake construction a couple years back did a temporary repair to the existing lift station to get it functional. 
Since that time the lift station has moved again do to ground heaving. The existing tank is twenty-four 
inches (24”) diameter tank. The correct tank size should be thirty-six inches (36”). The thirty-six inch (36”) 
tank will allow at least ten inches (10”) of arctic pipe inside the tank giving it enough room to move around 
due to frost heaving. Currently, the existing tank with where the pump is located, allows the arctic pipe to 
fit flush with the inside edge of the existing tank. Very little movement creates a situation where the arctic 
pipe slips out of the tank opening with very little movement, which is currently the situation. With the 
cooperation of the Native Village of Noatak and the use of their heavy equipment, the Northwest Arctic 
Borough School District intends to do this project in house, using our own and local operators and Noatak 
heavy equipment. 
With the cost of the new tank, arctic pipe and shipping and the repair to Noatak heavy equipment for use 
on this project and in house and local labor, the cost of this project should not exceed $219,000.00. The 
arctic pipe is to replace the damaged arctic pipe going from the lift station to the road due to frost heaving. 
This is a project that needs to be completed before the start of the school year so Teacher Housing can 
have a proper operating sewage system. 
 
Funding Source: unfunded  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 
 

1. Approve the administration’s request to pay “ in house construction team” an amount not to exceed 
$219,000.00 to perform the necessary fix and installation of a new lift station tank for the Noatak teacher 
housing lift station. 

 
2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay “ in house construction team”, an amount not to 

exceed 
$219,000.00 to perform the necessary fix and installation of a new lift station tank for the teacher housing 
lift station. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends board approval of the administration’s request to pay for the in-house 
construction not to exceed $219,000.00 to perform the repairs and new lift station tank and arctic pipe 
replacement needed to fix the lift station for teacher housing.  









MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: June 2, 2025 
  
  NUMBER: 25-159 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Door Systems of Alaska 
 
 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for expenditures that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is board approval of Door Systems of Alaska to fix our overhead doors as needed, for a cost not to 
exceed $50,000.00 for school year 25/26 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 
We have overhead doors through out the District on storage buildings and garages. We currently have no one 
on staff qualified and trained to do this kind of work. Door systems of Alaska has been servicing and repairing 
the Districts overhead door systems for a few years now. They keep our doors on track and functioning 
properly. 
 
Funding Source: General Funds, budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
1.  Approve the administration’s request to pay Door Systems of Alaska, not to exceed $50,000, for their 

continued efforts at each site as needed 
 
2. Disapprove the administration’s request to pay Door Systems of Alaska, not to exceed $50,000, for their 

continued afforts at each site, as needed.  
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The Administration recommends Board approval to continue with Door Systems of Alaska, not to exceed 
$50,000, to continue to handle our overhead door issues. 
 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members 

       FR: Office of the Superintendent 

DATE:   June 2, 2025 

NUMBER:  25-164 

SUBJECT:  Approval of FY25 
Budget Revision 3

ABSTRACT: 

The School Board shall establish and maintain a balanced budget. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the approval of the FY25 District Operating Fund Budget Revision #3 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

• Original Budget:
o Approved at the April 30, 2024, Regular School Board meeting
o Revenue: $63,879,260
o Expenditures: $66,535,595

• Revision #1:
o Approved at the August 27, 2024, Regular School Board meeting
o Revenue: $67,624,192
o Expenditures: $67,510,831

• Revision #2:
o Approved at the January 21, 2025, Regular School Board meeting
o Revenues: $79,634,230
o Expenditures: $80,953,218
o Transfer In (Other Funds): $1,500,000
o Transfers Out (Other Funds): $3,005,214 (no change)

• Revision #3 (Presented for Review):
o Revenues: $79,634,230 (no change)
o Expenditures: $80,953,218 (no change)
o Transfer In (Other Funds): $1,500,000 (no change)
o Transfers Out (Other Funds): $3,005,214 (no change)



Adjustments in Revision #3: 
This revision DOES NOT include a change to budgeted revenue or budgeted expenditures. 

The adjustment in personnel expenditures of approximately $2.4 million is due to vacancies and 
projected salaries and benefits for FY25. This revision reallocates those unencumbered funds to 
reflect the change of budgeted to actual salaries and benefits district-wide, as well as non- 
personnel increases of approximately $850,000 to the budget for actual heating fuel expenses, 
copier maintenance expenses, and property & liability insurance. 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve Revision #3 of the FY25 District Operating 
Fund Budget as presented. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve Revision #3 of the FY25 District Operating Fund Budget as presented;

2. Disapprove Revision #3 of the FY25 District Operating Fund Budget as presented;

3. Take no action.



Northwest Arctic Borough School District 
FY25 Budget 

FY25 FY25 Changes 
  

Current 
 

Budget 
 

 Budget REVISION #3  
REVENUE    
Other Local Revenue $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $0 
Earnings on Investments $770,000 $770,000 $0 
Donations/Contributions $0 $0 $0 
Borough Appropriation $8,068,263 $8,068,263 $0 
E-rate Program $19,452,945 $19,452,945 $0 
State Foundation $41,069,924 $41,069,924 $0 
Quality Schools $105,925 $105,925 $0 
TRS On-behalf $2,505,160 $2,505,160 $0 
PERS On-behalf' $447,788 $447,788 $0 
Revenue - Other State Sources $1,649,524 $1,649,524 $0 
Impact Aid Program $3,441,882 $3,441,882 $0 

TOTAL REVENUES $79,611,411 $79,611,411 $0 

TRANSFERS IN 
CIP Reserved Local Share 

 
$1,500,000 

 
$1,500,000 

 
$0 

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 

EXPENSES    

Certificated Salaries $15,544,407 $15,356,694 ($187,713) 
Non-Certificated Salaries $9,312,698 $8,606,866 ($705,832) 
Leave Pay Out $285,000 $324,109 $39,109 
Stipends $87,750 $107,750 $20,000 
Employee Benefits $12,662,084 $12,624,334 ($37,750) 
TRS On-behalf $2,505,160 $2,505,160 $0 
PERS On-behalf $447,788 $447,788 $0 

SUBTOTAL: Personnel $40,844,887 $39,972,701 ($872,186) 

Professional & Technical Services $4,840,647 $4,840,647 $0 
Staff Travel $428,000 $428,000 $0 
Board Travel $83,852 $83,852 $0 
Student Travel $1,169,775 $1,169,775 $0 
Utility Services $21,696,384 $21,696,384 $0 
Energy-includes electricity & fuel $4,323,719 $5,141,043 $817,324 
Other Purchased Services $4,470,556 $4,523,541 $52,985 
Property & Liability Insurance $1,396,452 $1,397,452 $1,000 
Supplies, Materials & Media $1,765,266 $1,766,143 $877 
Tuition $40,000 $40,000 $0 
Dues & Fees $88,680 $88,680 $0 
Inventoried Equipment $55,000 $55,000 $0 
Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000) ($250,000) $0 

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel $40,108,331 $40,980,517 $872,186 
    

TOTAL EXPENSES $80,953,218 $80,953,218 $0 

TRANSFERS OUT    

Food Service Fund $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 
ATC $1,105,214 $1,105,214 $0 
Star of the Northwest - Magnet School $100,000 $100,000 $0 
Teacher Housing Fund $450,000 $450,000 $0 
Special Revenue Fund $150,000 $150,000 $0 

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT $3,005,214 $3,005,214 $0 
    

INCREASE (DECREASE)-UNRESERVED FB ($2,847,021) ($2,847,021) $0 
    

FY24 Fund Balance $10,927,573 $10,927,573  

Decrease in Fund Balance $2,847,021 $2,847,021  

Estimated Prepaid & Inventory for FY25 $2,800,000 $2,800,000  
Projected FY25 Fund Balance $5,280,552 $5,280,552  



1 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 
Members 

FR: Office of the Superintendent 

DATE: June 3, 2025, 

NUMBER: 25-1�5  
SUBJEC7�Approval of MOA with 

Northern Industrial 
Training 

ABSTRACT: 

The administration requests School Board approval to enter into a contract with Northern Industrial 
Training (NIT) in the amount of $639,175 to provide training in Heavy Equipment Operator (CET) 
training, Commercial Driver’s License (CDL)training, Heavy Equipment Mechanic training, and 
Microsoft Office 365 training. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the approval of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Northern Industrial 
Training (NIT). All MOAs that exceed $50,000 require Board approval. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) will utilize Technical Vocational Education Program 
(TVEP) funds. ATC is partnering with Northern Industrial Training of Palmer to provide CDL, Heavy 
Equipment Operator, Heavy Equipment Mechanic, and Microsoft Office 365 training services in 
Kotzebue and the NIT facility in Palmer. This model offers the most economical delivery of this type 
of certification and training, encompassing both classroom and hands-on instruction, as well as 
testing and certification. Training will be paid for through grant funding and student tuition. 
Heavy Equipment Operator  Sept 22 – Oct 24, 2025 
CDL Training Oct 27 – Nov 21, 2025 
Microsoft Office 365 (AM and PM classes) Nov 10 – Nov 14, 2025 
Heavy Equipment Mechanic Dec 1 – Jan 23, 2026 
CDL Training Feb 2 – Feb 27, 2026 
Heavy Equipment Operator  Apr 20 – May 22, 2026 

Funding: Grant, Tuition, & ATC General funds 

ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve the MOA with Northern Industrial Training in the amount not to exceed $639,175

as presented;

2. Disapprove the MOA with Northern Industrial Training as presented;

3. Take no final action.

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The administration recommends the Board approve the Memorandum of Agreement with 
Northern Industrial Training in the amount not to exceed $639,175 as presented. 

shayne schaeffer
Cross-Out















MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education         DATE:  June 3,2025 
   Members 

NUMBER:      25-166 

FR:  Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT: Approval of Contact 
2025-2026 Alaska Humanities Forum 

ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 

ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
with the Alaska Humanities Forum for a cost not to exceed $657,762 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF) will facilitate and oversee major components of the 
New Alaska Native Education Ilisautri Project, including managing the cultural Immersion 
(Culture Camp/Orientation) for new teachers, 2 gatherings in Kotzebue for C3 educators 
each year of the grant, and Partnership Meetings.  This includes arranging and paying for 
travel costs associated with these activities. The total cost of these services, including 
partial salary/benefits for the AKHF C3 Program Director, Manager, and Coordinator, is 
$657,762 for the 2025-2026 grant year (08/01/2025 to 07/31/2026) 

Detailed Budget Included  
Fully funding by grant fund 365 ANE C3 Ilisautri Project 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Alaska Humanities
Forum for the amount not to exceed $657,762 as presented;

2. Disapprove the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Alaska
Humanities Forum for the amount not to exceed $657,762 as presented;

3. Take no final action.

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The administration recommends board approval of the Memorandum of Agreement 
(MOA) with Alaska Humanities Forum for the amount not to exceed $657,762 as 
presented; 



Page 1 of 3                 NWABSD-MOA (6/2/2020) 

 
 
 
 

Instructions for Completing MOA Form 
 

 
1. You should have all of the information needed before completing and submitting the MOA.  Please 

review the two-page MOA and if you have questions, contact Brad Eisel at 907-442-1822 or 
beisel@nwarctic.org. 

2. If you are not the budget authority (BA) for this MOA, please get the BA’s approval as shown by their 
signature on page 1, prior to submitting for approvals.   

3. In the “Contractor Agrees To” section, please be as detailed as possible in describing the services to 
be provided by the Contractor, such as number of training days, type of service, etc. 

4. In the “District Agrees To” section, list in detail what the District is to provide the Contractor for their 
services, such as reimbursement of air travel, lodging, ground transportation, per diem, 
miscellaneous costs (i.e. copies and faxes), and cost of services, such as daily rate, flat fee, etc.  Do 
not enter Payment terms in this section. 

5. In the “Payment Terms” section, detail the instructions for the payment(s) to the Contractor (i.e. to be 
paid in 4 installments as work is performed and invoice is provided, or one payment at the 
completion of services when invoice is presented).   

6. The MOA Control # is filled in on page 1 and on page 2 Section B, after MOA has all required 
approvals.   

7. Remember to give yourself plenty of time to complete the MOA form and get the necessary 
approvals and signatures prior to having the services performed by the Contractor. 

8. This contract may be terminated by either party with a 30-day written notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 3                 NWABSD-MOA (6/2/2020) 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District  
P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 
MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 

In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 
Remember to follow federal procurement regulations when using federal funds to support the MOA 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: ALASKA HUMANITIES FORUM  MOA Control #:       
 Name of Company   Contact Brad Eisel for # 

 
Address: 421 WEST 1ST AVENUE SUITE 200  ANCHORAGE  AK  99501 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

 
(907) 770-8420    
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

  
Federal ID #:       Or Soc. Sec. #:       Alaska Business License #: 974062 

 Enter without Dashes   Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Along with the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), the contractor will 

consult with Superintendent Terri Walker regarding staffing should any changes occur 
during the project period to carry out grant activities. If needed the contractor will also 
provide a list of any qualified applicants for consideration for any open positions. Any 
non-consumable supplies will revert to the school district at the end of the project period.  

 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: 907-442-1814 Ext     
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org  Fax #: (907)       

 
District Agrees To: In addition to the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) the district will pay 

for all billed services in a timely manner 
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service and expenses invoices to the district at least once a month 

for the amount of work, supplies or travel that has taken place within the specified timeframe.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Enter Account Code as: XXX.XXX.XXX.XXX.410  Amount  

Account #: 364.099.350.000.410  $ 657,762  
 Total:  $657,762.00  

 
 
 
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $657,762 

 
 
 
Budget Authority Approval: 

 

 
 
 

Approved September 2024 Board Meeting 
 
 
 
 

08/01/2025  07/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)          Verify with Brad Eisel 



Page 3 of 3                 NWABSD-MOA (6/2/2020) 

 
 

Additional Conditions/Provisions 
A - GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for more 
than $50,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service. (BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority prior to 
submission of the MOA to Brad Eisel. It is important to verify funds are available before submitting.    

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and NWABSD must sign 
the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate parties have 
approved and signed the MOA.  

4. The District Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the Contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to Brad Eisel along with a W-9 for tax purposes.  

5. The District Contact Person must approve for payment all Contractor invoices and verify receipts and backup 
documentation prior to submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The Contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel receipt, 
other travel related expenses).  Mileage tickets are not eligible for reimbursement.  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for employee contracts or work agreements.  
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and return to 
the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit a detailed invoice with 
the dates the services were provided and the appropriate documentation (copies of itineraries, airline tickets, 
hotel bills, ground transportation, etc.) to the District Contact Person for approval of payment.  This MOA 
Control #:       must be on the invoice. 

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   
5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 

6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless from 
any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this MOA.  

7. This contract may be terminated by either party with a 30-day written notice. 
 

I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  
Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 

performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 
 
Natalie Dickey 

  
 

Administrative Services – Fiscal Approval  Director’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

Terri Walker 
  

 
 
 

Superintendent –Authorized Signer NWABSD  Superintendent’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Kameron Perez-Verdia 

   

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 



Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
 

Between 
 

 The Northwest Arctic Borough School District (NWABSD)  
 

and the Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF) 
 
 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into by and between 
The Northwest Arctic Borough School District (NWABSD), herein referred to as "Lead 
Fiscal Entity," and the Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF), herein referred to as "Partner 
Organization." 
 
Article 1: Purpose 
The purpose of this MOU is to establish a formal partnership between NWABSD and 
AKHF for the implementation of the Ilisautri Project (IL), aimed at increasing Alaska 
Native student achievement and engagement in Northwest Arctic (NWA) by decreasing 
educator turnover, improving school cultural responsiveness, and building strong 
school-community relationships through three core programs. 
 
Article 2: Background 
Ilisautri, meaning "teacher" or "to teach" in Iñupiaq, represents a collaboration that 
leverages the strengths of both organizations to benefit the students and educators of 
NWA. The project will implement the following core programs: 
 
Creating Cultural Competence (C3) Model: Implemented by AKHF, this program aims to 
increase the cultural competence of educators in their first through fifth years with 
NWABSD. Activities include direct mentorship, coursework, and participation in a local 
culture camp. 
 
EdRising Program: NWABSD facilitates this program for high school students. Through 
intra-curricular activities and expanded program offerings, it aims to cultivate a cohort of 
future educators from the local community. 
 
Education Program at the Alaska Technical Center: Developed by NWABSD, this 
program targets adults, especially paraprofessionals, supporting their pursuit of teacher 
certification through a cohort model involving virtual coursework, mentorship, and in-
person gatherings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

��������������������
�������
�������������������������	��
����������������������
�����
���	������
���
��	��
����
�
�



Article 3: Roles and Responsibilities 

3.1 NWABSD (Lead Fiscal Entity) Responsibilities: 

Serve as the primary financial overseer for the Ilisautri Project. 
Implement the EdRising and Education Program at the Alaska Technical Center. 
Provide necessary support and resources to facilitate the programs under this MOU. 
Coordinate with AKHF to ensure program objectives are met. 

3.2 AKHF Responsibilities: 

Implement the C3 model to enhance cultural competence among NWABSD educators. 
Collaborate with NWABSD in planning, execution, and evaluation of the C3 model. 
Provide expertise and resources for the successful execution of cultural competence 
training. 

Article 4: Financial Arrangements 
The NWABSD, acting as the Lead Fiscal Entity, will manage all financial transactions 
and disbursements related to the Ilisautri Project. Both parties agree to comply with all 
financial reporting requirements and ensure transparency and accountability in the use 
of funds. 

Article 5: Term and Termination 
This MOU shall be effective, beginning with the date of the last signature hereon, and if 
the grant is received, ending upon the expiration of the grant project period, or upon 
mutual agreement of the parties, whichever occurs first. 

Article 6: Amendments 
This MOU may be amended or modified only by a written agreement signed by both 
parties. 

Article 7: Signatures 
This MOU is executed as of the latest date of signature below and indicates the 
agreement of both NWABSD and AKHF to the terms outlined herein. 

For the Northwest Arctic Borough 
School District 

Name: Mrs. Terri Walker 
Title: Superintendent of Schools 
Date: 
Signature:  

For the Alaska Humanities Forum 

Name: Kameron Perez-Verdia 
Title: President & CEO 
Date: 
Signature: 

��������������������
�������
�������������������������	��


����������������

����������������������
�����
���	������
���
��	�� ���
�
�


